4267

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4267

(By Mr. Delegates Burk & Oriss)

Passed	March	//	1988
In Effect	gran)		Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 4267

(By Delegates Burk and Criss)

[Passed March 11, 1988; in effect from passage.]

An ACT to amend and reenact sections five and twelve, chapter one hundred fifty-six of the acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, relating to levies for support, maintenance and operation of the Parkersburg and Wood County public library and the Vienna public library, both located in Wood County, West Virginia; and increasing the amount of levy authorized.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

PARKERSBURG AND WOOD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY.

§5. Levies for support, maintenance and operation.

- In order to provide for the support, maintenance, and operations of the Parkersburg and Wood County public
- 3 library and any branches thereof, the said supporting
- 4 governing authorities shall, upon written request by the
- 5 board of directors of the public library, levy annually
- 6 within the respective taxing districts of the governing
- 7 authorities, on each one hundred dollars of assessed
- 8 valuation of the respective classes of property taxable in 9 the area served by it according to the last assessment
- 10 for state and county purposes, up to the following
- amounts beginning with the fiscal year beginning on the
- 12 first day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-
- 13 seven:
- 14 (a) The county commission of Wood County, for the

- 15 first year and annually thereafter not to exceed:
- 16 Class I, fifty hundredths cents;
- 17 Class II, seventy hundredths cents; and
- 18 Class III and IV, one cent.
- 19 (b) The board of education of the county of Wood for
- 20 the first year and annually thereafter not to exceed:
- 21 Class I, fifty hundredths cents;
- 22 Class II. ninety hundredths cents; and
- 23 Class III and IV, one and seventy hundredths cents.
- 24 (c) The city of Parkersburg for the first year and
- 25 annually thereafter not to exceed:
- 26 Class I, ninety hundredths cents;
- 27 Class II, one and ninety hundredths cents; and
- 28 Class III and IV, two and ninety hundredths cents.
- 29 Each year the board of directors shall request each
- 30 of the three supporting authorities to levy within the
- 31 rates prescribed above, at the rates specified by the
- 32 board, on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation
- 33 of property of the same class; and each of the three
- 34 supporting authorities shall levy at the rates requested
- 35 by the aforesaid board. In addition, each supporting
- 36 authority may contribute to the public library any other
- 37 general or specific revenues or excess levies.

§12. Levies for support, maintenance and operation.

- 1 In order to provide for the support, maintenance and
- 2 operations of the Vienna public library, the said
- 3 supporting governing authorities shall, upon written
- 4 request by the board of directors of the public library,
- 5 levy annually within the respective taxing districts of
- 6 the governing authorities, on each one hundred dollars
- 7 of assessed valuation of the respective classes of property
- 8 taxable in the area served by it according to the last
- 9 assessment for state and county purposes, up to the
- 10 following amounts beginning with the fiscal year
- 11 beginning on the first day of July, one thousand nine

- 12 hundred eighty-seven:
- 13 (a) The county commission of Wood County, for the
- 14 first year and annually thereafter not to exceed:
- 15 Class I, ten hundredths cents:
- 16 Class II, twenty hundredths cents; and
- 17 Class III and IV, twenty hundredths cents.
- 18 (b) The board of education of the county of Wood for
- 19 the first year and annually thereafter not to exceed:
- 20 Class I, ten hundredths cents;
- 21 Class II, twenty hundredths cents; and
- 22 Class III and IV, twenty hundredths cents.
- 23 (c) The city of Vienna for the first year and annually
- 24 thereafter not to exceed:
- 25 Class I, four cents;
- 26 Class II, six cents; and
- 27 Class III and IV, nine cents.
- 28 Each year the board of directors shall request each
- 29 of the three supporting authorities to levy within the
- 30 rates prescribed above, at the rates specified by the
- 31 board, on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation
- 32 of property of the same class; and each of the three
- 33 supporting authorities shall levy at the rates requested
- 34 by the aforesaid board. In addition, each supporting
- 35 authority may contribute to the public library any other
- 36 general or specific revenues or excess levies.

Africand 38th. March Austa, Massafr. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Suce O. William
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Donald Left Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within Application this the Sold day of Sovernor this the Governor

PRESENTED TO The

GOVERNOR

Date 3/03/88 Time 11:16 4 m.